
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER AND 35 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS**

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
EMILY MARTIN
GRETCHEN BORCHELT
SUNU P. CHANDY
LAURA NAREFSKY
MICHELLE BANKER
LAUREN GORODETSKY
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

PETER Z. STOCKBURGER
RACHEL L. ROSS
DENTONS US LLP
4655 Executive Drive,
Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92121
(619) 236-1414

EVAN WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 768-6700
evan.wolfson@dentons.com

LEAH R. BRUNO
JACQUELINE A. GIANNINI
DENTONS US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

NICKOLAS A. KACPROWSKI
CANDACE M. HOUGH
DENTONS US LLP
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 524-1800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT SHIELD CONTRACTORS HIRED BY THE GOVERNMENT FROM COMPLIANCE WITH NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAWS THAT PROTECT EQUAL ACCESS TO SERVICES.....	6
II. WIDENING THE AVAILABILITY OF NON- COMPLIANCE WITH NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BY ENTITIES CLAIMING RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS, COULD THREATEN NON-DISCRIMINATION LAWS AND THE RIGHTS AND WELL-BEING OF WOMEN AND GIRLS.	12
A. Women and Girls Face Discrimination In Access To Education	14
B. Women Face Discrimination In Employment And The Broader Economic Marketplace.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Women Face Discrimination In Access To Health Care.....	22
D. Women Face Discrimination In Access To Public Accommodations.....	29
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S GUARANTEE OF FREE SPEECH DOES NOT PROVIDE A SHIELD AGAINST COMPLIANCE WITH NON- DISCRIMINATION TERMS OF A GOVERNMENT CONTRACT	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	4
<i>Avery v. Homewood City Bd. of Ed., 674 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1982)</i>	20
<i>Bd. Of Dirs. Of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S. 537 (1987)</i>	9
<i>Benitez v. N. Coast Women’s Care et al., No. GIC 770165 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Diego County), Declaration of Guadalupe T. Benitez (March 25, 2004)</i>	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)</i>	9
<i>Boyden v. Conlin, 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)</i>	27
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois, 16 Wall. 130 (1873)</i>	13
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)</i>	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ciocca v. Heidrick & Struggles, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-5222, 2018 WL 2298498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2018)	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>DeCrow v. Hotel Syracuse Corp.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 530 (N.D.N.Y. 1968)	29
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>order clarified</i> , 543 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2008)	20-21
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Ducharme v. Crescent City Deja Vu, L.L.C.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 548 (E.D. La. 2019)	21
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Ass'n</i> 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	27
<i>Fortner v. Koch</i> , 272 Mich. 273 (1936)	28
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	20
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	18
<i>Gray v. Davidson</i> , 15 Wash. 2d 257 (1942)	28
<i>Hall v. Nalco Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	11
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19-cv-272-LCB-LPA, 2020 WL 1169271 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 11, 2020).....	27
<i>Kirstein v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970).....	14
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Markham v. Colonial Mortg. Serv. Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	17
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 567 U.S. 644 (2015).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	16
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v.</i> <i>Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 10, 29
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	29
<i>Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Torres v. Carter et al.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00327-FL (E.D.N.C. July 31, 2019)	19
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turic v. Holland Hosp., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6

STATUTES

Federal

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	18
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1681(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 295m.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 296g.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
State and Local	
8 NYCRR § 29.2(a)(1)	28
16 Del. Code § 2508(e)-(g)	28
18 Va. Admin. Code 85-20-28	28
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8121(a)(4)	28
210 ILCS 70/1	28
225 ILCS 60/22(A)(16)	28
Ann Arbor, Mich., Code § 9:150	8
Ann Arbor, Mich., Code § 9:158	8
Austin, Tex., Code Ch. 5-4 (2020)	8
Borough of West Chester, Pa., Code Ch. 37A (2006) ..	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Educ. Code § 66270	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1317(a)	28
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1317(e)	28
D.C. Code § 3-1205.14(a)(30)	28
D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 22-B, § 2024	28
Dayton, Ohio, Code § 35.36	8
Haw. Admin. R. § 11-93-10	28
Little Rock, Ark., Code § 2-2	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 111, § 70E	28
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(6)	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 439B.410	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 632.475(3)	28
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-6-15(D)(24)	28
N.Y. Exec Law § 296(4)	17
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-b	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 28	8
Philadelphia, Pa. Home Rule Charter § 8-200(2)(d)	8
Philadelphia, Pa., Code Ch. 9-1100 (2011).	2
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code Ch. 651 (2020)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-37-5.1(4)	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-37-6.3	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-26(a)	28
San Francisco, Cal., Admin. Code Ch. 12B	8
Seattle, Wash., Code Ch. 14.10 (2004)	8
Seattle, Wash., Code Ch. 20.42 (2004)	8
Tampa, Fla., Code Ch. 12, § 10.03 (2018)	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 26, § 1354(a)(4)	28
Wash. Admin. Code 246-840-710(5)(c)	28
Wash. Rev. Code. 70.170.060.	28
Wis. Stat. § 256.30(2)	28
Wis. Stat. § 448.02(3)(c)	28

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>Health Care Denied</i> (May 2016), available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/healthcaredenied.pdf	25
Bernice Resnick Sandler, <i>Title IX: How We Got It and What a Difference It Made</i> , 55 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 473 (2007)	14
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Rachael Lorenzo <i>et al.</i> (Individuals Denied Reproductive Health Services), <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-4254 (2d Cir. Aug. 3, 2020)	24
Brief of Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>California v. Texas</i> , Nos. 19-840 and 19-1019 (U.S. May 13, 2020)	26
Brief of Petitioners, <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123	7
Cynthia Thomas Calvert, <i>The Center for WorkLife Law, Family Responsibilities Discrimination: Litigation Update 2010</i> , available at https://worklifelaw.org/publications/FRDupdate.pdf	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Diane E. Hoffman & Anita J. Tarzian, <i>The Girl Who Cried Pain: A Bias Against Women in the Treatment of Pain</i> , 29 J. Law, Med. & Ethics 13 (2001)	23
E. Clarke, <i>Sex in Education</i> 127 (1873).	14
Gila Stopler, <i>The Free Exercise of Discrimination: Religious Liberty, Civic Community and Women's Equality</i> , 10 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 459 (2004)	15-16
James G. Dwyer, <i>Religious Schools v. Children's Rights</i> 39 (1998)	16
Jennifer S. Hendricks & Dawn Marie Howerton, <i>Teaching Values, Teaching Stereotypes: Sex Education and Indoctrination in Public Schools</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 587 (2011)	13
Joe Heim, <i>Christian School: Teen Banned From Graduation 'Not Because She is Pregnant but Because She Was Immoral'</i> , Washington Post (May 24, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/a-christian-school-rejects-calls-to-let-pregnant-senior-attend-graduation/2017/05/24/5b798cbc-4090-11e7-9869-bac8b446820a_story.html	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kira Shepherd <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bearing Faith: The Limits of Catholic Health Care for Women of Color</i> , Public Rights/Private Conscience Project (Nov. 9, 2019), available at https://lawrightsreligion.law.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/BearingFaith.pdf	23, 24
Lisa Gabrielle Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson, <i>Discrimination in Access to Pub. Places: A Survey of State and Fed. Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978)	10, 29
Lori R. Freedman <i>et al.</i> , <i>When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals</i> , 98 Am J. Pub. Health 1774 (2008)	24
Madeline Runkles, <i>I Got Pregnant. I Chose to Keep My Baby. And My Christian School Humiliated Me</i> , Washington Post (June 1, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2017/06/01/i-got-pregnant-i-chose-to-keep-my-baby-and-my-christian-school-humiliated-me	16
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Pub. Accommodation Laws</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>Nowhere to Turn: How the Individual Health Insurance Market Fails Women</i> (2008), available at https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw51bab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/NWLCReport-NowhereToTurn-81309w.pdf	23
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>Press Release: Victory in Sex Discrimination Complaints Brought by NWLC: After Investigation by HHS, Employers Change Policies</i> (Jan. 26, 2017), available at https://nwlc.org/press-releases/victory-in-sex-discrimination-complaints-brought-by-nwlc-after-investigation-by-hhs-employers-change-policies/	27
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>Refusals to Provide Health Care Threaten The Health and Lives of Patients Nationwide</i> (Aug. 2017), available at https://nwlc.org/resources/refusals-to-provide-health-care-threaten-the-health-and-lives-of-patients-nationwide/	30
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>Still Nowhere to Turn</i> (2009), available at https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/stillnowheretoturn.pdf	22, 26
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>The Wage Gap: The Who, How, Why, and What To Do</i> (Sept. 27, 2019), available at https://nwlc.org/resources/the-wage-gap-the-who-how-why-and-what-to-do/	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs., <i>OCR Enforcement Under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act Sex Discrimination Cases</i> (last updated May 16, 2016), available at https://web.archive.org/web/20170514174530/https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/section-1557/ocr-enforcement-section-1557-aca-sex-discrimination/index.html	27
U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs., <i>Fact Sheet: Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities Proposed Rule</i> (last updated Nov. 12, 2015), available at https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/section-1557/summary/index.html#:~:text=Section%201557%20is%20the%20first,certain%20other%20health%20coverage%20plans	26-27
